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CONTACT & SUBMITTALS
Melanie Binggeli
Strategic Sourcing Specialist
Office: 573.882.7676
gerhardtm@Health.Missouri.edu
MUHC Quarterdeck Building
2401 LeMone Industrial Blvd
Columbia, MO 65201

Sealed or Emailed Proposals Accepted Until
[bookmark: _Hlk73116466]April 10, 2026 @ 3:00 PM Central Time

GENERAL INFORMATION
1. UPDATED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS DUE TO DELAY OF ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS:
· Sealed or Emailed Proposals Accepted until April 10, 2026 @ 3:00 PM CT
· Notice of Award (tentative): By end of day, Friday, May 8, 2026

QUESTIONS AND REPLIES
Q: What is the status of the predecessor to this RFP that was due in December 2025?  
[bookmark: _Hlk216769184]Reply: The previous RFP was not evaluated or awarded due to unforeseen circumstances.
Q: What is the minimum required total call capacity?
Reply: No minimum number required.  This call center will answer calls as they come in.
Q: What is the minimum simultaneous inbound call capacity?
Reply: Unknown, ability to be able to take all inbound call volume
Q: What is the maximum wait time?  
Reply: 75% service level or better
Q: What is the maximum hold time?
Reply: 75% service level or better
Q: What percentage of calls must be resolved without a transfer, second call, or a return call?
Reply: We do not have a set percentage. The need for transfers or follow-up depends on the nature of each call, and some inquiries may require additional steps to resolve.
Q: What is the maximum percentage of calls that can be terminated by the caller without resolution?   
Reply: We do not have a defined maximum percentage. Our goal is for all calls to be resolved, and any trends in unresolved or terminated calls would be reviewed with stakeholders.

Q: Is there a minimum or maximum number of operators and supervisors?   
Reply: We would expect an appropriate number of operators and supervisors based off our call volume.

Q: What is the current number of seats for operators and supervisors at your existing call center?  

Reply: We would expect appropriate number of operators and supervisors based off our call volume, currently call center is not in house and no plan to house internally.
Q: What is the current average wait time for phone calls?  
Reply: Information specific to the incumbent is not within the scope of this RFP.


Q: What is the current average handle time for phone calls and other types of communications? 
Reply: Information specific to the incumbent is not within the scope of this RFP.

Q: What is the current average after-call work time for operators?  
Reply: Information specific to the incumbent is not within the scope of this RFP.
Q: Over the past year, what is the percentage of calls received in English versus non-English?  
Reply: Information specific to the incumbent is not within the scope of this RFP.

Q: What time of day, days of the week, or times of the year do calls typically peak?   
Reply: Information specific to the incumbent is not within the scope of this RFP.

Q: Please reconfirm the due date for this procurement by providing it in response to answers to questions.:  
Reply: RFP bid due April 10, 2026 by 3:00 PM CST

Q: Why has this bid been re-released at this time?  
Reply: There were vital additions that needed to be made to the RFP.

Q: When is the anticipated contract start date?  
Reply: May 25th, 2026 (Tentatively, based on acceptance of award and integration) 

Q: When is the anticipated award date?  
Reply: No later than May 8, tentative

Q: Are bidders permitted to deviate in any way from any manner of quoting fees you may be expecting? For example, if there is a pricing page in the RFP, can bidders submit an alternate fee structure? If there is no pricing page in the RFP, do you have any preference for how bidders should quote fees or can bidders create their own pricing categories?   
Reply: Yes. Bidders may provide additional details or propose an alternate fee structure if helpful.

Q: Can you please provide the average monthly call volume?  
Reply: 300 per month on average, 200 clinical 100 nonclinical

Q: In your background information on your RFP, it states that your service unit is comprised of 7 hospitals and approximately 60 outpatient clinics; please confirm the estimated patient population served by MU Health Care, including all facility locations defined in RFP.  Does MU Health Care currently operate an after-hours Nurse Triage Line?  
Reply: Yes
Q: If so, what is your current annual call volume? 
Reply: Information specific to the incumbent is not within the scope of this RFP.
Q: In regard to URAC accreditation, is it acceptable to be in the active process of achieving accreditation at the time of proposal submission? 
Reply: NO
Q: Is there an allocated maximum budget for this project? 
Reply: We are unable to provide budgeted funds for this project. Respondents should provide best pricing proposals. 
Q: Will you assist in providing the chosen vendor with local community outreach information for referring patients?  For example, Women's Health Clinic, Urgent Cares, Mental Health Crisis Centers, Poison Control, etc. 
Reply: Yes
Q:Is it required that your chosen vendor and all potential subcontractors be registered in the state of MO? 
Reply: No
Q: Scope Section 2: The call center should also be accredited by the Utilization Review Accreditation Commission (URAC) and provide both adult and pediatric medical oversight by Board-Certified Physicians.  Question: Is URAC accreditation a requirement or a preference?

Reply: Required

Q: IT Resources and Integration: Several references to the applicant system ‘interfacing’ with Cerner and the ability for the client system to generate detailed level reporting.  Question: Are you open to the potential of applicant working within your EMR for purposes of patient documentation to create continuity for physicians and other providers as well as a centralized source of patient information?  

Reply: Yes

Q: Does MUHC have clear hours defined for ‘after hours’ including holidays and weekend or is there flexibility depending on the applicant’s experience? (What are the exact hours of operation to start?)   

Reply: After hours and weekends.  5p – 8am weeknights.  Friday 5p – Mon 8am

Q: Is MUHC open to a model that leverages non-RNs in addition to the RN workforce for administrative level work, ie booking appointments, handling non-clinical queries, etc.  

Reply: No



Q: Would the after-hours triage line service support primary care as well as specialty patients and pediatric queries?  

Reply: Yes

Q: Do escalation protocols exist currently for day-time triage type queries, or will escalation protocols need to be developed?  Does MUHC foresee these protocols being developed on an individual specialty level or more broadly focused on ‘red flag’ responses and typical escalation points?  

Reply: Currently escalation protocols are related to critical values and for internal staff. There have been requests to add critical lab value escalation to third party vendors but may not be in place at implementation. Respondents can provide details as to whether they can manage that workflow or not in responses, but it is not a mandatory requirement.

Q: Does MUHC leverage a language and hearing impairment service today to support the service line today, or is this a vendor's responsibility?   

Reply: Vendor responsibility

Q: Is MUHC open to venders supporting near-shore locations?  

Reply: This would need to be discussed. We have payer requirements that prevents us from offshoring and potentially near-shoring depending on location. 



THANK YOU FOR YOUR INTEREST AND PARTICIPATION IN THIS RFP PROCESS!
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